
RACING, GAMING AND LIQUOR

RA301*

Betting Control Act 1954
Casino Control Act 1984
Gaming and Wagering Commission Act 1987
Liquor Control Act 1988
Racing and Wagering Western Australia Act 2003
Racing Penalties (Appeals) Act 1990

**Racing, Gaming and Liquor Regulations
Amendment (Fees and Charges)
Regulations 2015**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Racing, Gaming and Liquor Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2015*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 January 2016.

Part 2 — *Betting Control Regulations 1978* amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Betting Control Regulations 1978*.

4. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 17(1)(aa)	\$47	\$48
r. 17(1)(ab)	\$68	\$69
r. 17(1)(ad)	\$73	\$74

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 17(1)(a)	\$692	\$695
r. 17(1)(ba)	\$166	\$170
r. 17(1)(bb)	\$89	\$91
r. 17(1)(c)	\$161	\$165
r. 17(1)(f)	\$649	\$665
r. 17(2)	\$106	\$108
r. 17(3)	\$106	\$108
r. 17A(1)(a)(i)	\$380	\$389
r. 17A(1)(a)(ii)	\$774	\$793
r. 17A(1)(a)(iii)	\$1 161	\$1 190
r. 17B(1)(a)(ii)	\$47	\$48

Part 3 — *Casino Control (Burswood Island) (Licensing of Employees) Regulations 1985* amended

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Casino Control (Burswood Island) (Licensing of Employees) Regulations 1985*.

6. Regulation 6 amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 6(1)(a)	\$445	\$456
r. 6(1)(b)	\$279	\$285
r. 6(1a)(a)	\$123	\$126
r. 6(1a)(b)	\$123	\$126
r. 6(2)(a)	\$322	\$330
r. 6(2)(c)	\$52	\$53

Part 4 — *Casino Control Regulations 1999* amended

7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Casino Control Regulations 1999*.

8. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4 delete “\$148.” and insert:

\$151.

Part 5 — *Gaming and Wagering Commission Regulations 1988* amended

9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Gaming and Wagering Commission Regulations 1988*.

10. Schedule 1 amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 it. 3(b)	58	59
Sch. 1 it. 4(b)	63	64
Sch. 1 it. 4(c)	111	113
Sch. 1 it. 5(d)(ii)	73	74
Sch. 1 it. 5(da)	73	74
Sch. 1 it. 5(f)(i)	219	224
Sch. 1 it. 5(f)(ii)	365	374
Sch. 1 it. 5(f)(iii)	416	418
Sch. 1 it. 5(g)(i)	148	151
Sch. 1 it. 5(g)(ii)	219	224
Sch. 1 it. 6(d)(i)	47	48
Sch. 1 it. 6(d)(ii)	111	113
Sch. 1 it. 6(d)(iii)	214	219

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 it. 6(d)(iv)	440	451
Sch. 1 it. 6(d)(v)	682	690
Sch. 1 it. 6(da)	148	151
Sch. 1 it. 6(f)(i)	176	180
Sch. 1 it. 6(f)(ii)	322	330
Sch. 1 it. 6(f)(iii)	402	412
Sch. 1 it. 6(g)(i)	117	119
Sch. 1 it. 6(g)(ii)	176	180
Sch. 1 it. 7(b)	73	74
Sch. 1 it. 7(c)	73	74
Sch. 1 it. 8(a)	148	151
Sch. 1 it. 8(b)	148	151
Sch. 1 it. 8(c)	148	151
Sch. 1 it. 9	241	247
Sch. 1 it. 10	317	324
Sch. 1 it. 11	294	301

Part 6 — *Liquor Control Regulations 1989* amended

11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Liquor Control Regulations 1989*.

12. Regulation 14ADG amended

Delete regulation 14ADG(4).

13. Regulation 26 amended

In regulation 26(1aa):

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete “\$268; or” and insert:

\$274; or

- (b) in paragraph (b) delete “\$537.” and insert:

\$550.

14. Schedule 3 amended**(1) In Schedule 3:****(a) delete item 7 and insert:**

7.	Application for extended trading permit for a period of over 21 days —	
(a)	issued for the purpose referred to in section 60(4)(ca) —	
(i)	if regulation 9F(2) applies	53
(ii)	if regulation 9F(2) does not apply.....	461
(b)	issued for the purpose referred to in section 60(4)(e)	345
(c)	issued for the purpose referred to in section 60(4)(h)	345
(d)	issued for any other purpose	1 156

(b) in item 10A delete “approval (other than transitioned approval under r. 14ADG) —” and insert:

approval —

(c) delete item 10B;**(d) delete item 18 and insert:**

18.	Application for approval of agreement or arrangement	229
-----	--	-----

(e) after item 33 insert:

34.	For each person who is a party to an application under the Act and in relation to whom a background check is sought from the Police Service	148
-----	---	-----

(2) Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.**Table**

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 3 it. 1	3 334	3 417
Sch. 3 it. 2	856	877
Sch. 3 it. 3	820	840
Sch. 3 it. 4	564	578
Sch. 3 it. 5	279	285

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 3 it. 6(a)	52	53
Sch. 3 it. 6(b)	107	109
Sch. 3 it. 6(c)	219	224
Sch. 3 it. 6(d)	1 082	1 109
Sch. 3 it. 6(e)	2 197	2 251
Sch. 3 it. 6(f)	4 401	4 511
Sch. 3 it. 8(a)	107	109
Sch. 3 it. 8(b)	219	224
Sch. 3 it. 8(c)	1 098	1 125
Sch. 3 it. 8(d)	2 197	2 251
Sch. 3 it. 8(e)	4 401	4 511
Sch. 3 it. 9A	42	43
Sch. 3 it. 10(a)	155	158
Sch. 3 it. 10(b)	106	108
Sch. 3 it. 11	386	395
Sch. 3 it. 12	224	229
Sch. 3 it. 14	72	73
Sch. 3 it. 15(a)	230	235
Sch. 3 it. 15(b)(i)	107	109
Sch. 3 it. 15(b)(ii)	219	224
Sch. 3 it. 15(b)(iii)	1 098	1 125
Sch. 3 it. 15(b)(iv)	2 197	2 251
Sch. 3 it. 15(b)(v)	4 401	4 511
Sch. 3 it. 16	42	43
Sch. 3 it. 17	268	274

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 3 it. 19A	235	240
Sch. 3 it. 19B	214	219
Sch. 3 it. 19C	256	262
Sch. 3 it. 19	63	64
Sch. 3 it. 21	87	89
Sch. 3 it. 22	57	58
Sch. 3 it. 23	138	141
Sch. 3 it. 32	51	52
Sch. 3 it. 33(b)	76	77

**Part 7 — *Racing and Wagering Western Australia
Regulations 2003* amended**

15. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Racing and Wagering Western Australia Regulations 2003*.

16. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) In Schedule 1 item 1 delete “445” and insert:

456

- (2) In Schedule 1 item 2 delete “123” and insert:

126

**Part 8 — *Racing Penalties (Appeals)
Regulations 1991* amended**

17. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Racing Penalties (Appeals) Regulations 1991*.

18. Regulation 4 amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 4(1)(a)	\$148	\$151
r. 4(1)(b)	\$364	\$373
r. 4(2)(a)(i)	\$148	\$151
r. 4(2)(a)(ii)	\$364	\$373
r. 4(2)	\$73	\$74

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.
